
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
PUBLIC LAND SURVEY OFFICE 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
 

Physical Address:   

DNR Public Land Survey Office (PLSO)  plso@dnr.wa.gov 
801 – 88th Ave SE  360‐902‐1190 

Tumwater, WA 98501‐7019  888‐902‐1190 toll free 

 

Website: http://www.dnr.wa.gov/public‐land‐survey‐office 
 
 

 
Dawn Higgins‐Joling 

Research Specialist & Indexer 
dawn.higgins‐joling@dnr.wa.gov 

360‐902‐1196 

Dennis Studeman 
Research Specialist & Indexer 
dennis.studeman@dnr.wa.gov 

360‐902‐1195 

Ryan Tessier 
Research Specialist & Indexer 
Ryan.tessier@dnr.wa.gov 

360‐902‐1193 

Lynn McCauley 
Scanning Specialist/FTP site facilitator 

Lynn.mccauley@dnr.wa.gov 
360‐902‐1202 

David Icenhower 
Manager (PLSO)/Customer Support 

David.icenhower@dnr.wa.gov 
360‐902‐1197 

Ann Alves 
Permits 

 ann.alves@dnr.wa.gov 
 360‐902‐1230 

 
Pat Beehler, PLS** 

Land Survey Manager 
pat.beehler@dnr.wa.gov 

360‐902‐1181 
 

**Pat Beehler and the rest of the Survey Section Staff are still at the Natural Resources Building (NRB) 
in Olympia. 

 
Please note the difference in addressing the PLSO, 

dependent on which service you choose to use (Fed Ex vs. USPS): 

 

MAILING ADDRESS TO PLSO IF USING POST OFFICE 
(USPS) 

 
WA ST Department of Natural Resources 

Public Land Survey Office (PLSO) 
Attn: XXXXX 
PO Box 47019 

Olympia, WA 98504‐7019 

SHIPPING ADDRESS TO PLSO IF USING FED 
EX/UPS 

 
WA ST Department of Natural Resources 

Public Land Survey Office (PLSO) 
Attn: XXXXX 

801 88th Ave SE (MS 47019) 
Tumwater, WA 98501 


